<u>RESOLUTION</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON, MARION COUNTY, OREGON.

BE IT REMEMBERED That at a meeting of the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, Marion, County, Oregon, held this 2nd day of March, 1953, the following action was taken:

> In the matter of the vacation of the alley in Block 3 Ottomar Luttich's Addition, Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon.

RESOLVED

That whereas, it has come to the attention of the common council that the vacation of the alley in Block 3 of Ottomar Luttich's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, is necessary and has never been actually accepted and has always been reserved by said Ottomar Luttich in establishing his addition, that the same has never been opened dead ended on other property and has never been used by the general public and has always been used by the owners of the property known as Lots 1 and 2 and 3 of Block 3 Ottomar Luttich's Addition.

Whereas, it is deemed necessary and expedient to vacate said alley, the council has deemed it necessary to initiate some proceedings to vacate the following described alley in Block 3 Ottomar Luttich's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon,

Beginning at a point 100.00 feet West of the Northeast corner of Block Three (3), in Ottomar Luttich's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon; thence South 167.5 feet; thence in a Northwesterly direction to a point which is 162.9 feet South and 16.00 feet West of the point of beginning; thence North 162.9 feet; thence East 16.00 feet to the point of beginning, acquired by Paul Fehlen and Anna Fehlen, his wife, through deed recorded October 20, 1925, in Volume 183, Page 399, Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon.

Therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the common council of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon:

<u>Section 1</u>. That a public hearing is hereby called to be held on the 6th day of April, 1953, at the hour of 8:00 p.m. on the question as to whether or not the following described alley in in Block 3 Ottomar Luttich's Addition, to the Town of Stayton Marion County, Oregon should be vacated as described heretofore. <u>Section 2.</u> Said public hearing is to commence at 8:00 o'clock
P. M. on the 6th day of April, 1953, and said hearing is for the purpose of considering and hearing objections to the proposition of whether or not the above described sixteen foot alley running North and South through Block 3, Ottomar Luttich's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, should be vacated.

Section 3. The City Recorder is hereby directed to publish notices of said hearing once each week for four consecutive weeks and said notice of hearing on vacation is to be published in The Stayton Mail; said notice to designate the date, time and place of said hearing and the purpose of said hearing as to the proposition of the vacation of the hereinbefore described sixteen foot alley. The City Recorder also is hereby directed to cause to be posted at or near each end of said proposed vacation a copy of said notice which should be headed "NOTICE OF STREET VACATION".

Passed and adopted by the common council of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, this 2nd day of March, 1953.

n.g. Martin Mayor

Attest:

Wa Jughos